
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 16, 2021

SPECIAL, 12/16/2021 2:00:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 16, 2021, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 16, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 16, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 2:00 PM, on the 16th day of December 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

1:00 p.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074
to discuss or deliberate regarding personnel matters.  

1:30 p.m. WORKSHOP - Receive update on the Emergency Rental Assistance Programs from the South East
Texas Regional Planning Commission.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 16, 2021

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 18-049/YS), Security
Services and Personnel for Jefferson County with Allied Universal
Security Services for a second one (1) year renewal from December 30,
2021 through December 29, 2022/ with a 3% CPI increase as stated in
the terms of the contract.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

2. Regular County Bills - 489889 to 490117

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED 

COUNTY CLERK:
3. Consider and approve a Resolution recognizing Ky Lynn Mannino for 13

years and 5 months of service to Jefferson County and its citizens and
wishing her well on her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 7

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve a Resolution recognizing Theresa Goodness for 34
years and 2 months of service to Jefferson County and its citizens and
wishing her well on her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

5. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Interlocal Contract between Jefferson County and the Texas General
Land Office, pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code for
marsh restoration and construction of shore armoring work in the Keith
Lake area to be performed by the United States Corps of Engineers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Agreement between Jefferson County and the U.S. Department of the
Army, pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code for Design of
the Jefferson County Ecosystem Restoration Project in the Keith Lake
area.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Everette
Alfred. Commissioner Alfred has successfully completed the Continuing
Education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local Government
Code 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and possibly approve action regarding the employment of the
Administrative Director of Health and Welfare.

Action: TABLED
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ENGINEERING:

9. Consider and possibly approve the Preliminary Plat and Construction
Plans of Highland Village Phase 1, Block 1, (Lot 1 – 12), Block 2, (Lots
1 – 35), Block 3, (Lots 1 – 9), Block 4, (Lots 1 – 8) Being a 16.5310 acre
tract Recorded in Doc. No. 2020018894 O.P.R.J.C.T. in the Alexander
Horton Survey, A-20 Jefferson County, Texas. The subdivision is
located off of State Highway 365 in Jefferson County in Precinct #1.
Additionally, the subdivision partially located in the City of Nome City
Limits and the City of Nome ETJ. This preliminary plat and construction
plans have met all of the County and City of Nome requirements.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 52.50     490080
CHAPMAN VENDING 142.40     490114

194.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 4,952.90     489890
ENTERGY 526.46     489920
M&D SUPPLY 54.98     489931
MUNRO'S 33.10     489937
OFFICE DEPOT 59.94     489940
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 325.00     489954
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 29.50     489955
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.06     489999
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING 1,428.50     490017
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY 55.95     490034
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT 403.90     490044
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE 382.50     490054
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 5.24     490065
REPUBLIC SERVICES 38.00     490079

8,297.03**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET 84.90     489910
THE MUFFLER SHOP 70.00     489936
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     489937
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 346.66     489954
AT&T                                                  103.83     489958
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     489968
BUMPER TO BUMPER 285.85     490024
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     490079
CY-FAIR TIRE 166.00     490094
DARRELL BUSH 154.56     490112

1,335.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES 59.00     489894
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT. 53.34     489906
FARM & HOME SUPPLY 10.38     489912
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 2.98     489919
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 485.25     489935
MUNRO'S                                                15.15     489937
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 53.42     489953
VULCAN MATERIALS CO. 45,218.53     489966
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY 57.49     489973
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP 41.82     490026
PARKER LUMBER 93.49     490049
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 120.00     490059
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY 305.00     490073
REPUBLIC SERVICES 38.00     490079
GERALD T PELTIER JR 200.00     490096
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP 92.18     490100
BRU-CO ALUMINUM INC 6,300.00     490103

53,146.03**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES 121.20     489894
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY 976.71     489897
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY 72.00     489908
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE 195.00     489911
M&D SUPPLY 45.96     489931
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC. 285.47     489953
AT&T                                                   83.22     489958
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 10.74     489999
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2,399.30     490034
LD CONSTRUCTION 126.31     490043
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 31.42     490045
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 80.00     490059
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY 1,997.00     490077
REPUBLIC SERVICES 133.50     490079

6,557.83**
ENGINEERING FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   2
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC 159.72     490066
FUNCTION 4 LLC 140.00     490082

299.72**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY 1,111.76     489920
VULCAN MATERIALS CO. 3,793.90     489966
PARKER LUMBER 210.38     490049
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP 378.00     490071

5,494.04**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT 522.58     489940
PITNEY BOWES, INC. 829.88     489942
ACE IMAGEWEAR 38.61     489952
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1,209.14     489999

2,600.21*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 8.39     489999
8.39*

AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 4.22     489999
4.22*

COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT 213.45     489940
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 118.40     489974
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 260.29     489999
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 101.83     490001
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
RICOH USA INC 300.68     490061

1,034.65*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY 500.00     489925
ROCKY LAWDERMILK 1,350.00     490012
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C. 500.00     490028
GRACE NICHOLS 900.00     490041
GRACE NICHOLS 1,350.00     490042
HARVEY L WARREN III 2,750.00     490048
WYATT SNIDER 500.00     490051

7,850.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 32.73     489999
32.73*

COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT 124.29     489940
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 69.62     489999

193.91*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE 33.36     489911
OFFICE DEPOT 190.97     489940
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC. 870.43     489943
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3.64     489999
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 45.00     490059

1,143.40*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE 1,583.04     489895
SPINDLETOP MHMR 34,666.91     489930
ADVANCED STAFFING 97.50     489971
ERS - TEXAS SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM 35.00     490020
LJA ENGINEERING INC 895.50     490056
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 55.00     490059
ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, LLP 26,250.00     490093
BOSWORTH PAPERS 346.20     490111

63,929.15*
DATA PROCESSING
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   3
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 775.68     489974
TODD L. FREDERICK 474.88     490005
SIRIUS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC. 1,558.41     490015

2,808.97*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 17.46     489999
17.46*

ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 122.96     489999
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 74.39     490001

197.35*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 3,572.00     489974
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 60.36     489999
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 4,151.81     490068

7,784.17*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT 66.10     489940
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 232.97     489999
CHAPMAN VENDING 209.78     490114

508.85*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE 4,375.00     489972
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .46     489999
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON 800.00     490060
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 600.00     490072
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC 1,400.00     490092

7,175.46*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 29.95     489956
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 154.00     490068

183.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 37.92     490003
37.92*

136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .46     489999
.46*

252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A. 595.00     489918
OFFICE DEPOT 105.26     489940
KEVIN S. LAINE 4,375.00     489972
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 10.21     489999
TURK LAW FIRM 24,271.54     490062
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH 2,000.00     490106

31,357.01*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN 325.00     489893
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR. 980.00     489945
KEVIN S. LAINE 325.00     489972
CHARLES ROJAS 660.00     489977
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .40     489999
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS 660.00     490037
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 550.00     490072
THE PARDUE LAW FIRM, PLLC 1,078.00     490107
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE 165.00     490115

4,743.40*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE 325.00     489972
LANGSTON ADAMS 325.00     490013
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 150.00     490023

800.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   4
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 14.64     489999
14.64*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

BENJAMIN C. COLLINS 315.00     489909
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 283.94     489929

598.94*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 163.00     490068
163.00*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T 83.22     489959
83.22*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 28.43     489999
28.43*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES 130.00     489961
130.00*

JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 246.24     489929
OFFICE DEPOT 577.23     489940
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 672.00     490068

1,495.47*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 13.44     489999
LEXIS-NEXIS 83.00     490000
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 70.92     490002

167.36*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE 250.00     489891
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC 250.00     489903
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A. 1,350.00     489918
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC 250.00     489932
OFFICE DEPOT 71.35     489940
MARVA PROVO 250.00     489944
CHARLES ROJAS 250.00     489977
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .73     489999
LANGSTON ADAMS 300.00     490013
LAURIE PEROZZO 500.00     490046
TURK LAW FIRM 300.00     490062
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 600.00     490072
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH 250.00     490106

4,622.08*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX 250.00     489902
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC 250.00     489903
JOHN D WEST 300.00     489979
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 5.99     490004
TURK LAW FIRM 1,000.00     490062

1,805.99*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.12     489999
BUDDIE J HAHN 2,507.92     490099

2,510.04*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET 305.11     489933
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 41.50     489957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .92     489999

347.53*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF BEAUMONT 18,874.89     489892
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   5
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX 13.85     489914
ENTERGY                                               578.09     489920
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 2,340.00     489927
OFFICE DEPOT 637.29     489940
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC. 420.12     489949
AT&T                                                  138.44     489958
NATIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY INFORMATION 174.00     489970
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 737.80     489999
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT 299.99     490044
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
GALLS LLC 178.75     490078
REPUBLIC SERVICES 38.00     490079
AXON ENTERPRISE INC 10,650.00     490084
M&R FLEET SERVICES, INC. 1,640.47     490088
SUPERION LLC 3,099.51     490097

39,861.20*
CRIME LABORATORY

ACCUTOX, INC. 158.00     489889
FED EX                                                 20.91     489915
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 49.95     489955
THREADS                                                56.00     489997
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 78.09     490016
SILSBEE FORD INC 34,487.70     490069
AIRGAS USA, LLC 1,896.67     490089

36,747.32*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC. 350.19     489896
BELL FENCE MFG. CO. 2,187.84     489899
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY 262.15     489908
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 42.66     489916
W.W. GRAINGER, INC. 732.02     489917
HERTZ CORPORATION 345.66     489924
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 1,492.32     489928
M&D SUPPLY 145.26     489931
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS 1,335.24     489934
OFFICE DEPOT 550.77     489940
AT&T                                                1,431.55     489958
WORTH HYDROCHEM 342.00     489969
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 166.18     490011
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP 679.30     490025
WORLD FUEL SERVICES 3,661.00     490047
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY 765.20     490053
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC 645.43     490057
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC 825.10     490067
GALLS LLC 1,064.00     490078
REPUBLIC SERVICES 5,485.84     490079
CORRHEALTH LLC 382,992.66     490087
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC 823.40     490095

406,365.77*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX 89.67     489913
SAFER SOCIETY PRESS 168.00     489948
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 19.93     489999
TRISH DAVIS 183.90     490091

461.50*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

BEAUMONT TROPHIES 296.50     489898
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 2,147.25     489950
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 2,600.00     489954
FLOWERS FOODS 177.94     490019
BEN E KEITH FOODS 6,617.01     490021
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS 400.00     490030
REPUBLIC SERVICES 476.00     490079

12,714.70*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 32.56     489999
32.56*

CONSTABLE-PCT 4

44



  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   6
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   41.61     489958
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER 162.00     490006
DISH NETWORK 82.69     490033
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 1,270.00     490075

1,556.30*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3.23     489999
3.23*

CONSTABLE PCT. 7

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES 130.00     489960
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER 162.00     490006

292.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT 295.65     489940
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC. 842.01     489965
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC 40.00     490083

1,177.66*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 6.08     489999
6.08*

HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

ENTERGY 70.00     489922
OFFICE DEPOT 15.52     489940
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC 394.54     489975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 71.42     489999
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
VECTOR SECURITY 195.00     490085
EZEA D EDE MD 3,245.08     490109

4,031.56*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC. 1,040.00     489907
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 1,113.16     489974
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC 394.54     489975
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
EZEA D EDE MD 3,245.08     490109

5,832.78*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SERVET MUHITTIN SATIR 1,000.00     490113
1,000.00*

CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S 4,798.65     490010
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC. 2,432.25     490029

7,230.90*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC. 1,107.75     489923
RITTER @ HOME 149.94     489946
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS 76.00     489947
ACE IMAGEWEAR 203.70     489952
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 120.33     490007
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 216.05     490045
REPUBLIC SERVICES 1,428.00     490079

3,301.77*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BETA TECHNOLOGY 564.00     489900
ENTERGY 3,298.54     489920
OFFICE DEPOT 117.06     489940
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 41.71     490011
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS 100.00     490040
PARKER LUMBER 131.42     490049
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 80.00     490059
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC 27.00     490104

4,359.73*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   7
12-17-2021

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 13.94     489951
ACE IMAGEWEAR 36.49     489952
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 4,341.67     489954
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 49.94     489964
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC 74.85     490076
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     490079

4,593.14*
SERVICE CENTER

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE 125.00     489904
J.K. CHEVROLET CO. 7,176.93     489926
M&D SUPPLY 44.46     489931
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC. 963.34     489941
AT&T                                                   69.22     489958
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489980
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489981
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489982
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489983
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489984
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489985
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489986
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489987
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489988
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489989
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489990
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489991
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489992
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489993
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 7.50     489994
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE 16.75     489995
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 182.16     490011
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC. 24,284.59     490018
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC. 947.75     490022
BUMPER TO BUMPER 392.81     490024
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS 896.94     490039
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS 90.80     490052
PRO CHEM INC 89.10     490058
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR LLC 137.00     490064
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 542.26     490065
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     490079

36,147.86*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 8.08     489999
8.08*

710,102.50**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S 71.94     489937
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     490079

148.19**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC. 349.50     490009
PATRICIA VELASCO 44.94     490081
MARY BEVIL 20.00     490105

414.44**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED 405.00     489978
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE 5,930.70     490074

6,335.70**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 116.64     489962
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 162.61     489999
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP 6,965.00     490038
JCCSC                                                 200.00     490050
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 80.00     490059
RELIAS LLC 13,507.07     490117

21,031.32**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD 4,500.00     489967
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 78.12     490016
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
REPUBLIC SERVICES 123.82     490079

4,741.94**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT 55.49     489940
55.49**

COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON 11,584.24     490035
11,584.24**

COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC 57,248.00     490098
57,248.00**

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

BINSWANGER GLASS CO. 247.24     489901
MUNRO'S 143.52     489937
DISH NETWORK 130.70     490032
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT 40.00     490059
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.25     490079

637.71**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 521.17     489890
ENTERGY 257.86     489921
OFFICE DEPOT 22.41     489940
SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 16.17     489951
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 4,246.66     489954
AT&T                                                  747.24     489958
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS 105.54     489963
WESTEND HARDWARE CO 42.24     490008
DISH NETWORK 106.70     490031
LJA ENGINEERING INC 3,800.00     490056
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 86.98     490063
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT 53.96     490070
REPUBLIC SERVICES 305.00     490079
TITAN AVIATION FUELS 22,223.80     490090
CY-FAIR TIRE 522.61     490094
CHAPMAN VENDING 252.41     490114

33,310.75**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

KSA ENGINEERS INC 27,751.15     490108
27,751.15**

SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC 163,123.60     490086
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC 944.00     490101

164,067.60**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES 2,911.53     490079
2,911.53**

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT 3,819.78     490027
3,819.78**

ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT. 45.98     489905
ENTERGY                                             1,404.04     489920
GOPHER INDUSTRIAL INC 3,549.25     490102

4,999.27**
GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

WHITELEY OLIVER ENGINEERING, LLC 27,520.00     490116
27,520.00**

DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH
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WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING 740.00     490055
740.00**

MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               693.45     489920
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 91.46     489928
RITTER @ HOME 90.76     489946
SETZER HARDWARE, INC. 29.61     489951
AT&T                                                   88.92     489958
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES, 60.00     489976
VERIZON WIRELESS 531.86     489996
AERO PRODUCTS 66.75     490014
BUMPER TO BUMPER 95.71     490024
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI 176.50     490036
GALLS LLC                                             120.46     490078
VECTOR SECURITY 39.95     490085
NEXT GENERATION POWER ENGINEERING 1,984.31     490110

4,069.74**
1,156,814.62***
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Special, December 16, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 16, 2021
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